Third Amendment to SRO Agreement 2024

THIRD AMENDMENT
to the
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM AGREEMENT

This third amendment to the Agreement (“Amendment”) made effective as of July 1, 2024, by and between
the OLDHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, (hereinafter referred to as the “School District”), the
OLDHAM COUNTY FISCAL COURT, and the LAGRANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT (hereinafter referred to as
the “LPD”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OCPD and the School District entered into a School Resource Officer Program Agreement

effective July 1, 2021 to provide School Resource Officers to the School District; and

WHEREAS, ARTICLE XII of the Agreement allows the parties to make modifications to the Agreement in

writing; and

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it is in their mutual best interests to modify the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the School
District and the LPD hereby agree to modify the Agreement as follows:

D. Financial Management:

ARTICLE 1

Staffing and Funding

1. As consideration for the services provided under this Agreement, the School District will pay the City of
LaGrange per hour for each Officer as indicated on the following scale, with the officer(s) starting on “step
77 July 1, 2024. The City of LaGrange shall provide all equipment, including uniforms, firearms, and
vehicles necessary for the SROs to perform the services called for in this Agreement.

2. The following chart represents a 3.5% increase in salary as compared to the 2023-2024 fiscal year.

Step Step 7 Step 8 Step9 | Step 10 | Step 11 | Step 12 | Step 13 | Step 14
Hr. $35.57 | $36.22 | $36.85 | $37.51 | $38.18 | $38.81 | $39.54 | $40.26
Rate
School 2023 - 2025 - 2027 - 2029 - 2031 - 2033 - 2035 - 2037 -
Years 2024 2026 2028 2030 2032 2034 2036 2038
2024 - 2026 - 2028 - 2030 - 2032 - 2034 - 2036 - 2038 -
2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039+




Third Amendment to SRO Agreement 2024

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be signed by their
duly authorized officers.

CITY OF LAGRANGE

John Black, Mayor Date

OLDHAM COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Greg Collett, Chief of Police Date

OLDHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Suzanne Hundley, Chairperson Date

Jason Radford, Ed.D., Secretary/Superintendent Date



